February 18, 2014

Mr. Bart Fletcher
Division of Economic Regulation
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Florida City Gas
Surveillance Report for December 2013

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

955 E 25 Street
Hialeah, FL 33013
Tel# (305) 835-3601

Enclosed find Florida City Gas' December 2013 Surveillance Report.

Sincerely,

Rosie Abreu
Financial Analyst

l>
("")
("")

0

So
..:--···-
-,~·{ ~~..:.~ --· :ti!(..'J
G1;::~

P~:,:: .,
:e
).':>
=~
(")

r·;·:

,.., - r-.,_ CJ ..., ;;:::·

rT1 .--C
CD :~>;'::
N ~:{ 1:11"'"'

--,~c: r:
-::::: c:::::-: f"r; .. ,,-

-o ·,;-<
::::1.: ··- nr"f'1

~:;~ f..nc~ N r...,

c..n ~

(X) <
C'")

:"'1'1

INVESTOR-OWNED NATURAL GAS UTILITY

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT

FLORIDA CITY GAS

December 2013

PSC/ AFA 13 ( 6/94)

FLORIDA CITY GAS

YEAR END RATE BASE

December 2013

(1) (2) (3) (4)

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PROFORMA

PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME (a) $ 10,778,644 $ (1,080,870) $ 9,697,774 $ 424,820 $

AVERAGE RATE BASE (a) $ 138,958,838 $ 27,546,260 $ 166,505,098 $ (15,878,479) $

AVERAGERATEOFRETURN

IL YEAR END RATE BASE (JURISDICTIONAL)

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN

AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC

ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW

MIDPOINT

HIGH

(a)

I am aware that Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, provides:

$

5.79%

6.14%

6.50%

7.76% 5.82%

141,480,093 $ 41,666,888 $ 183,146,981 $ (15,466,311) $

IV. EARNED RETURN ON EQUITY lFPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

A. INCLUDING AGL ACQ. ADJ. & REGULATORY ASSETS

B. EXC.UDING AGL ACQ. ADJ. & REGULATORY ASSETS

Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guility of a

misdemeanor of the second degree punishable as provided ins. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s.775.084.

·rya<A E_. Sevt_s I S\JP 4- Cv;~e~ fuov,..,:.·k'>-~ cJt"1R r 'i- ,£LA/ s"") u
arne and Title of Chief Financial Officer) 0

1.-·l3.ZOH
(Date)

SCHEDULE 1

(5)

PROFORMA

ADJUSTED

10,122,595

150,626,619

6.72%

167,680,670

10.34%

13.29%

SCHEDULE 2, PAGE I OF 2

FLORIDA CITY GAS

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN

RATE BASE

December 2013

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (9)
PROPERTY

Line PLANT IN ACCUM. DEPR. & NET PLANT IN HELD FOR NET UTILITY TOTAL RATE

No. SERVICE AMORT. SERVICE FUTURE USE CWIP PLANT WORKING CAPITAL BASE ---
1 PER BOOKS $ 316,078,753 $ 140,249,841 $ 175,828,912 $ - $ 8,300,173 $ 184,129,085 $ (45,170,247) $ 138,958,838

2
3 FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

4 Goodwill (26,633,077) (26,633,077) (26,633,077) (26,633,077)

5 AGL Common Plant 3,741,832 2,460,780 1,281,052 1,281,052 1,281,052

6 AGL Purchase Premium 21,656,835 6,256,420 15,400,415 15,400,415 15,400,415

7 RemoveAEP (1,756,094) (1,756,094) (7, 138,006) (8,894,100)

8 Nonutility plant (92,096) (92,096)

9 FCG Acquisition Adjustment 1,497,497 679,766 817,731 817,731 817,731

10 Accumulated Removal Cost

11 Capital structure adjustments 46,753,738 46,753,738

12 Gas cost/conservation/CRA underrecoveries (494,939) (494,939)

13 Interest payable adjustment (1,056,703) (1,056,703)

14 Regulatory expense

15 Pension and Transition Costs Reg. Asset 478,064 478,064

16 Fort Pierce Utility acquisition (34,800) (20,976) (13,824) (13,824) (13,824)

17 TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS $ 228,286 $ 9,375,990 $ (9,147,703) $ $ (1,756,094) $ (10,903,797) $ 38,450,057 $ 27,546,260

18
19 FPSC ADJUSTED $ 316,3071040 $ 149,625,831 $ 166,681,209 $ - $ 6,544,079 $ 173,225,288 $ ~6, 720,190) $ 166,505,098

20
21 FLEX RATE REVENUES $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ !
22
23 ADJUSTED FOR FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 316,307,040 $ 149,625,831 $ 166,681,209 $ - $ 6,544,079 $ 173,225,288 $ {6,7201190) $ 166,505,098

24
25
26
27 PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:

28
29 TOTALPROFORMAADJUSTMENTS $ (21,656,835) $ (6,256,420) $ __ JlS,400,415) L ~ $ {15,400,415) $ _j£78,~ $ . _j15,878,479)

30
31 PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 294,650,205 $ _143,369,_411 $__ _ _!51,280,793 $ - ~ ~544,079 $___ 157,824,873 $ flJ98,25~ $ 150,626,619

SCHEDULE 2, PAGE 2 OF 2

FLORIDA CITY GAS

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN

INCOME STATEMENT

December 2013

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (IO) (II)
.t.aAI'..;:)Vln.r..n. u.r..ri'...IUU!.u lVl.A.L

OPERATING O&MGAS THAN INCOME INCOME TAXES INCOME TAXES INV. TAX CREDIT GAIN/LOSS ON OPERATING NET OPERATING

Line No. REVENUES EXPENSE O&MOTHER DEPR.&AMORT. TAXES CURRENT (NET) (NET) DISPOSITION EXPENSES INCOME

1 PERBOOKS $ 84,303,5BI s 30,698,567 $ I8,666,483 $ I2,5B9,673 $ 7,I83,035 $ I,OI8,352 $ 3,370,087 $ (I,259) $ 5 73,524,937 s 10,778,644

2 End of year customer refund accrual $ $ $

3 ADJUSTED BOOKS $ 84,303,581 s 30,698,567 $ 18,666,483 $ 12,589,673 s 7,183,035 s 1,018,352 5 3,370,087 $ (1,259) 5 $ 73,524,937 $ 10,778,644

4
5 FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

6 Fuel revenues/costs (30,852,059) (30,698,567) (153,493) (30,852,059)

7 Franchise/gross receipts taxes (4,461,179) (4,461,179) (4,461,179)
K ECP revenue/costs

10 Remove AEP (2,105,309) (1,192,705) (343,413) (1,536,118) (569,191)

11 AGL Purchase Premium per Amort Sched 721,895 (271,650) 450,245 (450,245)

12 Energy Services Revenus and Expenses (1,089,663) (920,852) (63,524) (984,376) (105,287)

13 Propane Sales (38,187) (14,370) (14,370) (23,817)

14 Propane Cost (34,700) 13,057 (21,643) 21,643

15 Association dues (16,025) 6,030 (9,995) 9,995

16 Economic development expense (878) 330 (548) 548

17 Pension and Transition Costs Reg. Asset 164,249 (61,807) 102,442 (102,442)

18 Employee activities (13,503) 5,081 (8,422) 8,422

19 Interest syochronization (129,504) (129,504) 129,504
20 TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS (38,546,39!) (31,619,419) (65,106) (306,561) (4,614,672) (797,963) (61,807) (37,465,528) (1,080,870)

21
22 FPSC ADJUSTED $ 45,757,184 s (920,852) $ 18,601,376 $ 12,283,112 5 2~68,364 $ 220,389 $ 3,308,280 s (1,259) s s - 36,059,410 s 9,697,774

23
24 FLEX RATE REVENUES

25 ADJUSTED FOR

26 FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 45,757,184 $ (920,852) $ I8,601,376 s 12,283,112 s 2~68~64 s 220,389 $ 3,308,280 s (1,259) s - $ 36,059,410 $ ___ 9,697,774

27
28
29 PRO FOR<A ADJUSTMENTS

30
31 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (886,144) 399,SI7 61,807 (424,820) 424,820

32
33 PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 45,757,I84 $ (920~2) $ I8,601~76 s 11~96,968 $ 2,568~64 $ 619,906 $ 3,370,087 $ (1,259) $ s 35,634,589 _$ -- 10,122,595

34
35 PERBOOKS

36 CURRENT QUARTER AMOUNT $ 22,467,676 s 8,723,726 $ 5,360,309 $ 3,052,820 $ 1,764,539 $ 89,049 $ 988,017 $ (315) $ 19,978,146 $ 2,489,531

SCHEDULE3

FLORIDA CITY GAS

YEAR END RATE BASE

RATE BASE

December 2013

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (9)
PROPERTY

PLANT IN ACCUM. DEPR. & NET PLANT IN HELD FOR NET UTILITY WORKING

Line No. SERVICE AMORT. SERVICE FUTURE USE CWIP PLANT CAPITAL TOTAL RATE BASE

1 PER BOOKS $ 321,477,312 $ 146,050,374 $ 175,426,938 $ $ 19,292,790 $ 194,719,728 $ (53,239,635) $ 141,480,093

2
3 FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

4 Goodwill (26,633,077) (26,633,077) (26,633,077) (26,633,077)

5 AGL Common Plant 4,102,765 2,692,106 1,410,659 1,410,659 1,410,659

6 AGL Acquisition Adj. Per Amort Schedule 21,656,835 6,617,367 15,039,468 15,039,468 15,039,468

7 RemoveAEP (10,488,638) (10,488,638)

8 FCG Acquisition Adjustments 1,497,497 703,712 793,785 793,785 793,785

9 Nonutility plant (87,193) (87,193)

10 Capital structure adjustments 61,401,708 61,401,708

11 Gas cost/conservation/CRA underrecoveries (183,418) (183,418)

12 Interest payable adjustment

13 Pension and Transition Costs Reg. Asset 426,842 426,842

14 Gain on Sale of Medley Property

15 Fort Pierce Utility acquisition (34,800) (21,552) (13,248) (13,248) (13,248)

16 TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS 589,220 9 991,633 (9,402,413) (9,402,413) 51,069,301 41,666,888

17
18 FPSC ADJUSTED $ 322,066,532 $ 156,042,007 $ 166,024,525 $ - $ 19,292,790 $ 185,317,316 $ (2,170,335) $ 183,146,981

19
20 PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:

21
22 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (21,656,835) $ (6,617,367) $ (15,039,468) $ - $ - $ (15,039,468) $ (426,842) $ (15,466,311)

23
24 PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 300,409,697 $ 149,~24,640 $ 150,985,057 $ - $ 19,292,79Q $_ - _17(),277,847 $ (2,597 ,177) $ 167,680,670

Line No. AVERAGE

1 DIVISIONAL CAPJT AL
2
3 LONG TERM DEBT
4
5 SHORT TERM DEBT
6
7 PREFERRED STOCK
8
9 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

10
11 TAX CREDITS. ZERO COST
12
13 TAX CREDITS- WEIGHTED COST
14

PER BOOKS

70,767,514

68,191,324

15,352,942

3,848,903

3,165

15 ACC DEF INC TAXES-ZERO COST 27,548,727
lb TOTAL S 185,712,575

17
18

19 YEAREND

20 DIVISIONAL CAPITAL
21
22 LONG TERM DEBT
23
24 SHORT TERM DEBT
25
26 PREFERRED STOCK
27